Reporting Standards (International) (“SFRS(I)”), a new financial reporting framework identical to

International Financial Reporting Standards. The Group adopted SFRS(I) on 1 April 2018.

Cumulative translation differences

On transition to SFRS(I), the Group elected the option to deem cumulative translation differences for

foreign operations to be zero on 1 April 2017, and accordingly, the gain or loss that will be recognised on

a subsequent disposal of the  foreign operations will exclude cumulative translation differences that arose

before 1 April 2017.

Use of previous revaluation as deemed cost

The Group has elected to use the previous revaluation of an item of plant, property and equipment(“PPE”)

at or before the date of transition to SFRS(I) on 1 April 2017 as deemed cost at the date of revaluation.

The deemed cost becomes the SFRS(I) cost basis at the date of the revaluation.

~ 13 ~

TriTech

The impact on the comparatives for the financial statements of this reporting quarter on adoption of SFRS(I) are as

follows:

As reported Effects As restated As reported Effects As restated

Group $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Property, plant and equipment -   -   -   51,462   (38)   51,424

Deferred tax liabilities -   -   -   2,101   6   2,107

Asset revaluation reserve 9,269   (9,269)   -   8,398   (8,398)   -

Foreign currency translation reserve 175   (51)   124   419   (80)   339

Accumulated losses (61,187)   9,278   (51,909)   (70,029)   8,434   (61,595)

As reported Effects As restated As reported Effects As restated

Company $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Statement of Financial Position

Property, plant and equipment -   -   -   1,602   (38)   1,564

Deferred tax liabilities -   -   -   347   6   353

Asset revaluation reserve 952   (952)   -   996   (996)   -

Accumulated profit 2,543   952   3,495   1,783   952   2,735

1/10/2017

1/10/2017

31/3/2018

31/3/2018

6. Earnings per ordinary share of the Group for the current financial period reported on and the

corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year, after deducting any provision for

preference dividends.

  3Q2019 3Q2018 9M2019 9M2018

 (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Loss per share from continuing operations

(a)  Basic loss per share (SGD cents) (0.28) (0.23) (0.71) (1.58)

(b)  Diluted loss per share (SGD cents)  (0.28) (0.23) (0.71) (1.58)

(a) Basic loss per share of the Group for the 3 months financial period ended 31 December 2018